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CHAPTER 309

1 AN ACT concerning

2 Motor Vehicle Administration - Drivers' Licenses and Identification Cards -
3 Selective Service Administration Registration

4 FOR the purpose of requiring the Motor Vehicle Administration to provide to the

5 Selective Service Administration certain information concerning male

6 applicants of a certain age who apply for a driver's license or identification card
7 under certain circumstances; establishing that a signature on an application for
8 a driver's license or identification card censtitutes-consentto indicates that the

9 applicant has selected one of the options on the application form concerning the
10 forwarding of certain information to the Selective Service Administration;

11 requiring the Motor Vehicle Administration to provide certain information on a

12 certaln appllcatlon pmw&ag—ﬂ%kan—appheant—s—m&&al%ee%em—te-eem

15 providing that an applicant's refusal to consent to certain information being sent
16 to the Selective Service Administration does not constitute grounds for denial of a
17 driver's license or identification card; requiring the Motor Vehicle




O wWN P

SENATE BILL 297

Administration to forward certain information to the Selective Service
Administration in a certain manner; making certain provisions of this Act
contingent on certain federal funding; requiring the Motor Vehicle Administrator
to take certain actions regarding federal funding to implement certain provisions
of this Act; and generally relating to drivers' licenses and identification cards.
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Acrticle - Transportation

Section 12-304

Annotated Code of Maryland

(1999 Replacement Volume and 2001 Supplement)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Avrticle - Transportation
12-304.

(A) THIS SECTION APPLIES ONLY TO AN ADULT MALE APPLICANT UNDER THE
AGE OF 26 YEARS.

(B)  SUBJECT TO SUBSECTION (C) OF THIS SECTION, THE ADMINISTRATION
SHALL PROVIDE TO THE SELECTIVE SERVICE ADMINISTRATION IN AN ELECTRONIC
FORMAT, FOR PURPOSES OF REGISTRATION WITH THE SELECTIVE SERVICE AS
REQUIRED UNDER FEDERAL LAW, THE NECESSARY INFORMATION CONCERNING A
MALE APPLICANT WHO APPLIES FOR A DRIVER'S LICENSE OR IDENTIFICATION CARD
OR THE RENEWAL OF A DRIVER'S LICENSE OR IDENTIFICATION CARD, INCLUDING
THE APPLICANT'S:

(1)  FULL NAME;

(2)  CURRENT ADDRESS;

(3)  DATE OF BIRTH;

(4)  GENDER;

(5)  DATE OF APPLICATION; AND

(6)  SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER, IF AVAILABLE.

© (1) A MALE APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE ON THE APPLICATION INDICATES
THAT THE APPLICANT:

& HAS-ALREADY-REGISTERED-WATFH FHE SELECTIVESERVICE
ABMINISTRATION;-OR



SENATE BILL 297

2 AC DIVHNIS a \EC F NEOE ON-FOFE
3 REGISTRATON HAS SELECTED ONE OF THE OPTIONS SPECIFIED IN PARAGRAPH (2)
4 OF THIS SUBSECTION CONCERNING SELECTIVE SERVICE REGISTRATION AND THE

5 FORWARDING OF INFORMATION TO THE SELECTIVE SERVICE ADMINISTRATION

6 UNDER THIS SECTION.

7 (2) IN ADDITION TO THE INFORMATION REQUIRED UNDER THIS

8 SUBTITLE OR TITLE 16 OF THIS ARTICLE, AN APPLICATION FORM FOR A DRIVER'S
9 LICENSE OR IDENTIFICATION CARD OR RENEWAL OF A DRIVER'S LICENSE OR

10 IDENTIFICATION CARD SHALL:

11 e CONTAIN A STATEMENT THAT A-MALE-ARPPLICANTS
12 SIGNATURE-CONSHIUTES-CONSENT THE MALE APPLICANT:

13 [())] HAS ALREADY REGISTERED WITH THE SELECTIVE SERVICE
14 ADMINISTRATION; OR

15 an HAS NOT REGISTERED WITH THE SELECTIVE SERVICE
16 ADMINISTRATION AND:

17 1. CONSENTS TO FORWARDING THE INFORMATION IN
18 SUBSECTION (B) OF THIS SECTION TO THE SELECTIVE SERVICE ADMINISTRATION; OR

19 2. REFUSES TO CONSENT TO THE FORWARDING OF THE
20 INFORMATION IN SUBSECTION (B) OF THIS SECTION TO THE SELECTIVE SERVICE
21 ADMINISTRATION.-ANDB

22 ¢hH PROVIDE-AN-OPPORTUNITY-FOR-A-MALE-APPLICANT TO

30 (D) REFUSAL TO CONSENT TO THE FORWARDING OF THE INFORMATION IN
31 SUBSECTION (B) OF THIS SECTION TO THE SELECTIVE SERVICE ADMINISTRATION
32 MAY NOT BE GROUNDS FOR DENIAL OF AN APPLICATION FOR A DRIVER'S LICENSE
33 OR IDENTIFICATION CARD OR RENEWAL OF A DRIVER'S LICENSE OR

34 IDENTIFICATION CARD.

35 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That Section 1 of this Act is

36 contingent on the receipt by the Motor Vehicle Administration of sufficient federal

37 funds to pay the Administration's initial start-up costs for computer programming

38 changes necessary to implement the requirements of Section 1 of this Act related to the
39 reporting of information to the Selective Service Administration.
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1 SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Motor Vehicle

2 Administrator shall initiate and monitor efforts to obtain federal funds for the

3 purposes stated in Section 2 of this Act and shall report promptly to the Department of
4 Legislative Services when federal funds have been received by the Administration and
5 the contingency specified in Section 2 of this Act has been fulfilled.

6 SECTION 2: 4. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, subject to Section 2
7 of this Act, this Act shall take effect October 1, 2002.




